assed: 7-0

ORDINANCE 95-14

TO AMEND THE BLOOMINGTON ZONING MAPS BY GRANTING A HISTORIC DESIGNATION Re: 213 S. Rogers St. (Joe and Patricia Harrell, Petitioner)

WHEREAS, the Common Council passed a Zoning Ordinance amendment and adopted new incorporated zoning maps on June 7, 1978 which are now incorporated in Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has considered this case, HP-96-94 and recommended that the petitioners, Joe and Patricia Harrell, be granted an amendment to the Bloomington Zoning Maps and request that the Common Council consider their petition;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Through the authority of IC 18-7-4, that the zoning be amended to designate 213 S. Rogers St. as a historic property. The property is further described as follows:

The East Half of IN LOT number Sixty-four (64) in the City of Bloomington, Indiana, as shown by the plat thereof recorded at page 1 of Plat Book 1 in the office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana.

ALSO,

IN LOT Number Sixty-three (63) in the City of Bloomington, Indiana, as shown by the plat thereof recorded at page 1 of Plat Book 1 in the office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana.

SECTION II. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this $\frac{22}{March}$ day of $\frac{March}{March}$, 1995.

IRIS KIESLÍNG, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST: Patricia Williams, Clerk

City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 23 day of <u>March</u>, 1995.

NUU

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Cler City of Bloomington SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this 28 day of March, 1995.

Deputy Mayor for TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance grants the rezoning of the property located at 213 S. Rogers Street from BG to H and designates it as a historic property.

Signid expusito. Petition Planning Reductional (2)